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A. Parlies’ Acknowledgments:

M
(@)

{3)

@

()

B (-]

)

Note:

Respondent is @ member of the State Bar of Califomia, admitted __June 12, 1991
(ddte)

The pariies agree 1o be bound by the laclual stipulations conlained herein even it conclusions ot Iaw of
disposifion are rejecied of chonged by the Supreme Courl.

All invesﬁguﬂons of proceedings listed by éase numbet in the caplion of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulofion, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are Ilsied under "Dismissals.” The
stipulalion and order consist of_11  pages.

A stalement of acls or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cquse ot causes for discipline is included
under “Focts.”

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specuﬁcullv refernng 1o the facts are diso included under “Conclusions of |
Law.”

No morte than 30 days prior fo the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wiiting of any
pending invesﬁgntioniproceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

Payment of DISCIpIInGrV Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
46140.7. (Check one oplion only);

costs added to membesship fee for calendar yeor following effective date of discipline {public reprovaf)
1 caseineligible for costs (private reproval)

3 costs to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

{hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
O  costs waived in part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Cosis”
O  costs entirely waived

All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be sef forth in
the text component of this stipulation under specific beadings, Le. “Facts," “Dismissals,” “ Conclusions of Law.”
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(8  The parfies understond that:

(@ A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior fo

' initicfion of a State Bar Court preceeding is part of the respondent’s official State Bar membership
recerds, bul is not disclosed in response 1o pubiic inquires and s nol reported on the Stale Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed Is not availabie to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is infroduced as
‘evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the Slate Bar.

[b) A private reproval imposed on a respondent afier inifiation of g State Bar Court proceeding is part of
‘ the respondent’s official State Bar membesship records, is disclosed in response {o public inguities
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the Sfate Bar's web page.
() A public reproval imposed on a tespondent is publicly available as part of the respondent's official

State Bar membership records, is disclosed In response to public inquiries ond is reported os a record
of public discipline on the Stale Bar's web page.

B. Aggravaiing Circumstances [for definilion, see Standards for AHoiney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,
standard 1.2(b)}. Facls supporfing aggravating circumstances are required.

(1) O rior record of discipline [see standard 1.2{f)]

(@) [ State Bar Court case # of prior case

) O Dale prior discipline effective

(€} [0 Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

i) O degree of prior discipline

fe) O If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under "Prior Discipline”.

(20 [ Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was sutrounded by ot followed by bad faith, dishonesty, conceal-
- ment, overreaching or ofher violations of the Stale Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.:

(3 O Tust viclation: Trust funds of propery wete involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo account
{o the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds
or property.

(4 O Hom: Respondents misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
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Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward reciification of or atenement for the conse-

quences of his or her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperafion to victims of hisfher
misconduet or to the Siate Bar during disciplinaty invesligation or proceedings.

Mullipte/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating circumsiances are involved.

Additional aggravaling circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e]]. Facts supporting mitigoting circumstances are required.

W o
(2) O
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@
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No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled with
present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

No Harmn:  Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

CundofICooperation: Respondent displayed sponianeous candor and cooperation fo the victims of his/ :
her misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigafion and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promplly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and recogni-

lion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to fimely alone for any consequences of his/her
misconduct,

Resfifuion: Respondent paid $ on | in resfitution to
without the tiveat or force of disciplinary, civit or crimingl proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delav is not cmributclbte fo Respon-
dent and the delay prejudiced himher.

O Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Ditficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondant suffered exireme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct, The difficulties or disabilifies were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon-
dent no longer suffers from such difficullies or disabiliies.

Severe Financlal Stress: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial skess
which resulfed from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher contrel and
which were direcﬁy responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties in his/her pefsond'
lite which were other than emotional or physical in ncﬂure

Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legai
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.
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(12) I Rehabiliiafion: Considerable fime has passed since fhe acts of professional misconduct occured followed
by convincing proot of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mifigoting circumsiances:

* Respondent: refﬁnded Mr. Appling's $600, plus an additional $100, after the initiatiom of
State Bar proceedings.

% Respondent agreed to enter this stipulation and forego the need to prove his culpability
through expensive formal hearing proceedings.

D, Discipline:
) O  Private reproval (check applicable condiltions, if any, below)

(<) [ Approved by the Court prior fo inlrluiuon of the State Bar Court proceedings (ho
public disclosure).

(o)} 3 Approved hy the Court afier initiation of the $iate Bar Coutt proceedings (public
disclosure).
A

-

m 4 ¢ Public reproval {check bpp!icuble conditions, if any, below)

E.  Condilions Allached to Reproval:

M £2  Respondent shall comply with the conditions ottached to the reproval for @ period of
Eighteen (18) months

(2) XX During the condition period attached 1o the reproval, Respondent shall complv with the provisions
ot the Siale Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3 B Wwithin ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report fo the Merﬁbership Records Cffice and fo
: the Frobation Unit, ail changes of information, including current office address and felephone number,

- or other address for Siate Bar purposes, as prescrtbed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Profes-
sions Code,

4 ¢ 4 Respondem shetll submit written quarterly reports 1o lhe Probation Unit on each Junuary 10, Aptil 10, July
10, and Ocilober 10 of the condition period atiached o the reproval. Under penalty of perjuty, respon-
dent shall stale whether respondent has complied with the Skate Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and alt conditions of the reproval during the preceding colendar quarter. If the first report
would cover less than thitly (30) days, that report shall be submitied on the next following cuarter date
and cover the extended period.

'in addition fo ol quarterly reports, u-ﬂnai report, containing the saome: infomiaﬁon. is due no eatlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the condition petiod and no tater than the last day of the
condilion period.

[stipuiction torm approved by SBC Execulive Committes 10/14/00) Reptovals
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Respondent shali be assigned a probafion monitor. Respondent shall promptly review the lerms and
condifions of probation with the probation monifor o establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
Euring fhe period of probation, respondent shalt fumish such reports as may be requested, in addifion 1o

quarierly reporis requited io be submifted fo the Probafion Unit. Respondent sholl cooperate fully with the
monitor.

Sub]eci to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promptty and fruthfully
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally ot in wiifing relafing
to whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the conditions aftached jo the reproval,

Within one [1} year of the eftective dale of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide o the
Probation Unit satistactory proof of allendance of the Ethics School and passage of the tes! given at the
end of that session.

a No Ethics School ordered.

Respondent shall corply with alf conditions of probalion imposad in the underlying criminal matter and
shall 50 declare under penalty of petjuty in conjunclion with any quartery repoit required o be filed with

~ the Probation Unli

Respondent shalt provide proof of passage of the Mullisiate Professional Responsibility Examination
{"MPRE") , acministered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, fo the Probation Unit of the
Office of the Chief Tal Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reproval.

0 ° No MPRE ordered.
The following condifions are attached hereto and incorporated:

O  Substance Abuse Cenditions O law Office Management Conditions
O  Medical Conditions : 0O Finoncial Condifions

Other condilions negotiated by the parties:

Btipulation form approved by SBC Execttive Committee 10/14/00)  Reprovah




ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATI! )N RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: MICHAEL E. HINGLE

CASE NUMBERS: 00-0-12582, ET AL.

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

The Appling Matter

Facts - Count One

On April 9, 1999, Jeffrey Appling employed respondent to assist him regarding his
suspended driver’s license. At the time Appling employed respondent, he paid respondent $600
in advanced fees.

On April 15, 1999, Appling telephoned respondent and requested a status update.
Respondent told Appling that respondent had telephoned the Department of Motor Vehicles
(“DMV™) a couple of times, but had not yet received a response from DMV,

From approximately April 15, 1999 to November 15, 1999, Appling called respondent
several times and left a message each time requesting that respondent provide a status update.
Respondent failed to respond to Appling’s messages and failed to provide Appling with a status
update. :

Between May 1999 and February, 2000, Appling and/or attorney Joseph Landreth on
Appling’s behalf, telephoned respondent several times to request that respondent return
Appling’s telephone calls. Respondent told Landreth he would call Appling, but failed to do so.

On November 15, 1999, Appling telephoned respondent and spoke with respondent’s
receptionist. Appling informed respondent’s receptionist that he was terminating respondent.
Appling also requested that respondent return the $600 he paid as advanced fees since
respondent had done no work for him,

Respondent failed to return any money to Appling until 2004 and only after Appling filed
his State Bar complaint,

6
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Conclusion of Law - Count One

By failing to perform any services of value to Appling, respondent recklessly, repeatedly
and intentionally failed to perform, in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

Facts ~- Count Two

Sometime after April 1999, respondent stopped performing services for Appling.
Respondent failed to inform Appling that he no longer was performing any services on
Appling’s behalf and he failed to respond to Appling’s telephone calls from approximately April
15, 1999 through approximately November 15, 1999 requesting a status update.

Conclusions of Law - Count Two

By failing to inform Appling that he was no longer performing any services on his behalf
and by failing to respond to Appling’s telephone calls, respondent failed to inform his client of
significant developments and failed fo respond to reasonable status inquiries, in violation of
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).

COUNTS THREE AND FOUR - Please see Dismissals, below.
Facts - Count Five

On or about March 13, 2000, the State Bar opened an investigation in case number 00-O-
12582 (the Appling Matter).

On or about August 2, 2000, State Bar Investigator James Murphy wrote to respondent
regarding his failure to perform in Appling’s matter. The letter was properly addressed and
mailed to respondent. The State Bar investigator's letter requested that respondent provide a
written response to the allegations of misconduct being investigated by the State Bar in the
Appling matter on or before August 16, 2000. Respondent did not respond to this letter.

Conclusion of Law - Count Five
By failing to respond to the State Bar’s correspondence regarding the allegations of

respondent’s misconduct in the Appling Matter, respondent failed to cooperate in a disciplinary
investigation in violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(i).
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The MeCall Maiter
Facts - Count Six

On March 23, 2000, Gina McCall (“McCall™) employed respondent to represent her
regarding a family law matter, At the time she employed respondent, McCall paid him $5,000
by check in advanced fees. Respondent negotiated the check on March 24, 2000.

On March 25, 2000, McCall called respondent and left him a message that she was
terminating his services and requested the return of her $5,000. At the same time, McCall also
sent respondent an e-mail message terminating his services and requesting the return of her
$5,000. Respondent did not voluntarily return any portion of the $5,000 advance fee to McCall.

On March 24, 2000, McCall employed and paid a different attorney to handle and
complete her family law matter.

Between March 27, 2000 and approximately February 22, 2001, McCall placed several
calls to respondent and left a message each time requesting the return of her $5,000. Respondent
received the messages, but failed to provide McCall with an accounting and failed to return any
unearned fees to McCall. Ultimately, McCall filed a small claims action to recover the fees; on
April 2, 2001, the court entered a default judgment against respondent for $5,000.plus costs of
$69, for a total judgment of $5,069. Prior to the court’s entry of respondent’s default,
respondent caused a check for $2,500 to be delivered to McCall along with his request that she
dismiss the small claims case. McCall accepted the partial payment, but did not agree to and did
" not accept the partial payment in lieu of the full amount awarded to her by the court. McCall
was forced to seek the assistance of the Sheriff to levy respondent’s account to get the remainder
of her fees returned to her and did not receive the proceeds of the levy until September, 2001.

Conclusion of Law - Count Six

By forcing McCall to go to small claims court to recover the unearned fees, respondent
failed to promptly return unearned fees in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-

700(D)(2).
COUNT SEVEN - Please see Dismissals, below.
Facts - Count Eight

On March 23, 2001, the State Bar opened an investigation in case number 01-0-01521in
the McCall Matter.
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On May 17, 2001, State Bar Investigator James Murphy wrote to respondent regarding
his failure to perform in McCall’s matter. The letter was properly addressed and mailed to
respondent. The State Bar investigator's letter requested that respondent provide a written
response to the allegations of misconduct being investigated by the State Bar in the Appling
matter on or before August 16, 2000. Respondent did not respond to this letter.

‘The investigator's letter requested that respondent respond in writing to specified
allegations of misconduct being investigated by the State Bar in this matter on or before June 1,
2001. Respondent did not respond to this letter.

On or about June 4, 2001, Gomez wrote another letter to respondent regarding
respondent’s failure to perform in Luton’s matter by placing the letter in a sealed envelope
correctly addressed to respondent at his address as maintained by the State Bar in accordance
with Business and Professions Code section 6002.1. The letter was properly mailed by first class
mail, postage prepaid, by depositing for collection by the United States Postal Service in the
ordinary course of business on or about the date on the letter. The United States Postal Service
did not return the letter sent to respondent as undeliverable or for any other reason.

The June 4, 2001 letter enclosed a copy of the May 17, 2001 letter and requested that
respondent respond in writing by June 14, 2001. Respondent did not respond to this letter.

Conclusion of Law - Count Eight
By failing to respond to the State Bar’s correspondence regarding the allegations of

respondent’s misconduct in the McCall Matter, respondent failed to cooperate in a disciplinary
investigation in violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(1).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was April 15, 2004.

DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the
interest of justice:

Case No. Count Alleged Violation
00-0-12582 Three Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)

[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees]
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00-0-12582 Four Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)2)
[Improper Withdrawal From Employment]
01-0-01521 Seven Business and Professions Code, section 6106
[Moral Turpitude]
STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.
Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,

respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.
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ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
«dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED, 7

B8 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the REPRO\.IAL
IMPOSED.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a mofion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this .

~ court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Proce-
dure) Otherwise the stipulation shall be etieclive 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions attached to this reproval may constifute cause fora
separate proceeding for willful breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professional Conduct.

(g 26, 2004 Oa IETINSS
ate | ’ __ ge of the Siate Bar Court
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

[ am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on April 26, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING '

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JONATHAN IRWIN ARONS
236 W PORTAL AVE #453
SAN FRANCISCO  CA 94127

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

TAMMY ALBERTSEN—MURRAY, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco California, on

Bernadette C. 0. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificaté of Service.wpt




